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Form C-141 
Revised August 24, 2018 

Submit to appropriate OCD District office 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Release Notification 
Responsible Party 

Responsible Party OGRID 

Contact Name Contact Telephone 

Contact email Incident # (assigned by OCD) 

Contact mailing address 

Location of Release Source 
Latitude Longitude  

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places) 

Site Name Site Type 

Date Release Discovered API# (if applicable) 

Unit Letter Section Township Range County 

Surface Owner:   State   Federal   Tribal   Private (Name:  ) 

Nature and Volume of Release  
Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below) 

 Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the 
produced water >10,000 mg/l? 

 Yes  No 

 Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf) 

 Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units) 

Cause of Release 



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Was this a major 
release as defined by 
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? 

 Yes  No 

If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release? 

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD?  By whom?  To whom?  When and by what means (phone, email, etc)? 

Initial Response 
The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury 

  The source of the release has been stopped. 

  The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment. 

  Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices. 

  All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately. 

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why: 

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release.  If remediation 
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date.  If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred 
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: ___________________________________________     Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature: ______________________________________________      Date: _____________ 

email: ________________________________________        Telephone: ______________________________ 

OCD Only 

Received by: ___________________________________________     Date: _______________ 





 

 

 
 

 

 
Tetra Tech 

901 West Wall St., Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701 
   Tel  432.682.4559 Fax  432.682.3946 www.tetratech.com 

 

March 27, 2024 
 
District Supervisor 
Oil Conservation Division, District 1 
1625 North French Drive 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
  
Re: Closure Report  

ConocoPhillips (Heritage COG Production, LLC) 
Windward Federal Com #001H Steel Flowline Release 
Unit Letter D, Section 30, Township 24 South, Range 32 East 
DOR: 11/17/2023 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Incident ID: NAPP2333243662 

 

Sir or Madam:  

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips) to assess a 
release that occurred from a steel flowline associated with the Windward Federal #001H (API# 30-025-
41414) well. The release footprint is located within Public Land Survey System (PLSS) Unit Letter D, 
Section 30, Township 24 South, Range 32 East, in Lea County, New Mexico (Site). The approximate 
release point occurred at coordinates 32.194448° -103.721538°, as shown on Figures 1 and 2.  

BACKGROUND 

According to the C-141 Initial Report, the release occurred on November 17, 2023, and was caused by a 
pinhole in a flowline due to corrosion. Approximately 0.929 barrels (bbls) of oil and 0.929 bbls of produced 
water were reported released into a pasture area adjacent to a lease road, and no fluid was recovered. The 
provided spill calculator indicates a release area of approximately 250 square feet. The New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division (NMOCD) received the initial C-141 on November 29, 2023, and assigned the 
release the Incident ID NAPP2333243662. The C-141 is included as Appendix A.  
 
LAND OWNERSHIP 

According to the NMOCD Oil and Gas Map, the Site is located on land owned by the Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM). Tetra Tech requested BLM clearance to remediate via email on March 1, 2024. The 
BLM verbally cleared the Site for remediation activities, following a desktop review conducted by Shelly 
Taylor of the BLM. The regulatory correspondence is included in Appendix B. 

SITE CHARACTERIZATION 

A site characterization was performed in accordance with 19.15.29.11 New Mexico State Administrative 
Code (NMAC) and the guidance document Process Updates re: Submissions of Form C-141 Release 
Notification and Corrective Actions (12/01/2023). A summary of the site characterization is presented below: 
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Shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release in feet 
below ground surface (feet bgs) 

135 feet bgs 

Method used to determine the depth to ground water NM OSE iWaters Database 
Search 

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? No 

What is the minimum distance between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas: 

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse > 5 miles 

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark) 2.1 miles 

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church > 5 miles 

A spring or private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households for 
domestic or stock watering purposes 

4 miles 

Any other fresh water well or spring > 5 miles 

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field > 5 miles 

A wetland 2.1 miles 

A subsurface mine > 5 miles 

A (non-karst) unstable area > 5 miles 

Categorized risk of this well / site being in a karst geology Low 

A 100-year floodplain > 5 miles 

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or 
storage site? 

Yes 

 

According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) reporting system, there is one well 
within a ½-mile (800-meter) radius of the Site, located approximately 0.46 miles (736 meters) east of the 
release point. This well has a total depth of 120 feet below ground surface (bgs) with no groundwater 
encountered. The nearest NMOSE-registered well with depth-to-water data is located 2,068 meters from 
the Site and has a depth to water of 135 feet bgs. The site characterization data is included in Appendix C.  

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

Based upon the release footprint and in accordance with Subsection E of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, per 
19.15.29.11 NMAC, the site characterization data was used to determine recommended remedial action 
levels (RRALs) for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX), total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and chlorides in soil.  
 
Based on the site characterization and in accordance with Table I of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, the RRALs for the 
Site are as follows: 
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Constituent Site RRALs 

Chloride  20,000 mg/kg 

TPH (GRO+DRO+ORO) 2,500 mg/kg 

TPH (GRO+DRO) 1,000 mg/kg 

BTEX 50 mg/kg 

Benzene 10 mg/kg 

 
Additionally, in accordance with the NMOCD guidance Procedures for Implementation of the Spill Rule 
(19.15.29 NMAC) (September 6, 2019), the following reclamation requirements for surface soils (0-4 feet 
bgs) outside of active oil and gas operations are as follows: 

Constituent Reclamation Requirements 

Chloride  600 mg/kg 

TPH (GRO+DRO+ORO)  100 mg/kg 

SITE ASSESSMENT  
 
The approximate release extent presented in Figure 3 was identified based on observations made in the 
field on December 6, 2023. Based on observations made in the field, the release extent comprised an area 
of approximately 680 square feet. Photographic documentation of the release area is presented in Appendix 
D. 
 
On January 2, 2024, Tetra Tech was onsite to conduct assessment activities on behalf of ConocoPhillips. 
Two (2) hand auger borings (AH-1 and AH-2) were installed to 6 feet and 2 feet bgs, respectively, within 
the release extent. Seven (7) hand auger borings (AH-3 through AH-9) were installed along the perimeter 
of the release extent to 1 foot bgs each.  
 
A total of thirteen (13) soil samples were sent to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico (Cardinal) to 
be analyzed for chloride via Standard Method 4500Cl-B, TPH via EPA Method 8015M, and BTEX via EPA 
Method 8021B. A copy of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included 
in Appendix E. 
 
On January 15, 2024, Tetra Tech remobilized to the Site to install one (1) additional hand auger boring (AH-
10) to 1 foot bgs to complete horizontal delineation of the release extent. Additionally, Tetra Tech personnel 
oversaw the installation of five (5) soil trenches (T-1 through T-5) to various depths ranging from 6-10 feet 
bgs to complete vertical delineation of the release extent.  
 
A total of fifteen (15) soil samples were sent to Cardinal to be analyzed for chloride via Standard Method 
4500Cl-B, TPH via EPA Method 8015M, and BTEX via EPA Method 8021B. A copy of the laboratory 
analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix E. 
 
Analytical results from the January 2024 assessment activities are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results 
associated with sample locations T-2, T-3, HA-1, HA-2, and HA-6 exceeded the reclamation limit for TPH 
(100 mg/kg) in surface soils to depths ranging from 1 to 4 feet bgs. Vertical and horizontal delineation was 
completed as a result of the assessment sampling event. The sampling locations are presented in Figure 
3. 
 
On behalf of ConocoPhillips, Tetra Tech requested a 90-day extension on February 14, 2024, to complete 
release remediation and closure reporting for the incident. The extension request was approved by Nelson 



Closure Report 
March 27, 2024  ConocoPhillips 
 

 4 TETRA TECH, INC. 

Velez on February 16, 2024, and the remediation due date was updated to May 15, 2024. A copy of the 
regulatory correspondence is included in Appendix B. 
 
REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING 
 
Tetra Tech personnel mobilized to the site to conduct remedial activities and confirmation sampling on 
March 5 through March 7, 2024. Based on the collected analytical results, Tetra Tech excavated the release 
extent to a maximum depth of 4 feet bgs to remove impacted soils, as presented in Figure 4. Prior to 
confirmation sampling, in accordance with Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, the NMOCD district office 
was notified via email on March 1, 2024. As mentioned, the BLM was contacted for clearance prior to 
remedial action. Copies of the regulatory correspondence are included in Appendix B. 
 
All of the excavated material was transported offsite for proper disposal. Approximately one hundred and 
fifty (150) cubic yards of material were transported to the Northern Delaware Basin Landfill facility in Jal, 
New Mexico. Copies of the waste manifest documents are included in Appendix F.  
 
Following excavation, confirmation floor and sidewall samples were collected and submitted for laboratory 
analysis to verify efficacy of remediation activities. Confirmation samples were collected such that each 
discrete sample (sidewall and floor) was representative of no more than 200 square feet of excavated area. 
Confirmation sidewall sample locations were labeled with “SW”-#, and confirmation floor sample locations 
were labeled with “FS”- #. Areas of excavation associated with exceedances of the Site RRALs were 
expanded horizontally. Iterative confirmation samples were located to encompass the original sample 
locations that triggered removal (nomenclature defined in Table 2) post-additional excavations.  
 
A total of three (3) floor sample locations and four (4) sidewall sample locations were used during the 
remedial activities. Collected confirmation samples were placed into laboratory-provided sample 
containers, transferred under chain-of-custody, and analyzed within appropriate holding times by Cardinal. 
The soil samples were analyzed for TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) by EPA Method 8015M, BTEX by EPA 
Method 8021B, and chlorides by SM4500Cl-B. Laboratory analytical data is included in Appendix E. 
 
The results of the 2024 confirmation sampling events are summarized in Table 2. Final analytical results 
for all confirmation soil samples (floor and sidewall) were below the applicable Site RRALs and reclamation 
limits for chloride, BTEX, and TPH.  

RECLAMATION ACTIVITIES 
Based on 19.15.29.13 NMAC, all areas disturbed by the remediation have been reclaimed. Collected 
confirmation samples were placed into laboratory-provided sample containers, transferred under chain-of-
custody, and analyzed within appropriate holding times by Cardinal. The soil samples were analyzed for 
TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO) by EPA Method 8015M, BTEX by EPA Method 8021B, and chlorides by 
SM4500Cl-B. The analytical results were directly compared to the reclamation requirements and 
established Site RRALs to demonstrate compliance. All final confirmation soil samples (floor and sidewall) 
were below applicable cleanup levels for chloride, TPH and BTEX. The area reclaimed comprised 
approximately 1,200 square feet. Excavated areas, depths and confirmation sample locations are indicated 
in Figure 4. The confirmation sampling results are summarized in Table 2. 
 
Once acceptable confirmation sample results were received, the excavation was backfilled with clean 
material to pre-release grade. In accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC, the reclaimed area contained a 
minimum of four feet of non-waste containing, uncontaminated, earthen material with chloride 
concentrations less than 600 mg/kg as analyzed by SM4500Cl-B. The soil cover included a top layer 
consisting of one foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at the site. The backfilled areas in the 
pasture were seeded following backfilling, to aid in revegetation. Based on the soils of the site, the BLM #2 
seed mix was used for seeding and was planted in the amount specified in the pounds pure live seed (PLS) 
per acre. One (1) representative 5-point composite sample was collected from the backfill material used for 
the reclamation of the project site.  Soil backfill composite sampling results are summarized in Table 3.  
Copies of laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix E.   
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Site inspections will be performed annually to assess the revegetation progress and evaluate the 
site for the presence of primary or secondary noxious weeds. If noxious weeds are identified, the 
BLM will be contacted to determine an effective method for eradication. If the site does not show 
revegetation after one growing season, the area will be reseeded as appropriate.  

CONCLUSION 
Based on the results of the remedial activities and confirmation sampling, ConocoPhillips respectfully 
requests closure of the incident. The current release footprint is fully remediated. Analytical results 
associated with the sampling events were below applicable Site RRALs following all remedial response 
actions; therefore, remediation of the release footprint is complete. The impacted surface area was 
remediated to meet the standards of Table I of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. 
 
This final closure report details the release characterization, remediation activities and the results of the 
assessment sampling. The final C-141 forms are enclosed in Appendix A. If you have any questions 
concerning the soil assessment activities for the Site, please call me at (512) 739-7874.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tetra Tech, Inc. 
 

 
Samantha Abbott, P.G.      Christian M. Llull, P.G. 
Project Manager      Program Manager    
       
cc:  
Mr. Jacob Laird, GPBU – ConocoPhillips  
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SOIL ASSESSMENT -  NAPP2333243662
CONOCOPHILLIPS 

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H STEEL FLOWLINE RELEASE 
LEA COUNTY, NM

< 2,500 mg/kg <1,000 mg/kg 

ft. bgs mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg mg/kg

0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

2-3 96.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

3-4 128 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

5-6 352 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

7-8 224 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

9-10 176 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

0-1 48.0 2.64 23.8 8.74 54.0 89.2 2,410 4,760 826 7,996 7,170

2-3 192 <0.050 0.157 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 26.9 <10.0 26.9 26.9

3-4 64.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 38.9 <10.0 38.9 38.9

5-6 112 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 12.7 <10.0 12.7 12.7

7-8 80.0 <0.050 0.061 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

0-1 112 2.30 23.8 11.9 79.7 118 612 1,400 224 2,236 2,012

2-3 32.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 17.7 <10.0 17.7 17.7

3-4 32.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.196 <0.300 14.1 226 42.4 282.5 240.1

5-6 48.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 30.1 <10.0 30.1 30.1

7-8 32.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 39.2 <10.0 39.2 39.2

0-1 2,400 14.1 94.4 27.8 144 280 4,190 8,130 1,170 13,490 12,320

2-3 32.0 0.093 0.245 <0.050 <0.150 0.457 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

3-4 32.0 <0.050 0.073 <0.050 <0.283 0.356 <10.0 88.2 16.9 105.1 88.2

5-6 80.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 129 23.4 152.4 129

0-1 112 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 12.8 <10.0 12.8 12.8

2-3 208 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 10.4 <10.0 10.4 10.4

3-4 400 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

5-6 704 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

7-8 400 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

0-1 48.0 1.50 30.3 QM-07 16.6 99.3 QM-07 148 2,390 7,560 1,010 10,960 9,950

1-2 64.0 9.71 77.4 25.9 153 266 2,940 4,900 624 8,464 7,840

0-1 48.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

2-3 80.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

3-4 48.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

5-6 64.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

1/2/2024 0-1 32.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

1/2/2024 0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

1/2/2024 0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

1/2/2024 0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 70.7 54.3 125 70.7

1/2/2024 0-1 64.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 20.0 <10.0 20.0 20.0

1/2/2024 0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

1/2/2024 0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

1/15/2024 0-1 16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - -

NOTES:

ft. Feet Bold and italicized values indicate exceedance of proposed Remediation RRALs and Reclamation Requirements.

bgs Below ground surface Shaded rows indicate intervals proposed for excavation.

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO Gasoline range organics The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

DRO Diesel range organics recovery.

1 Method SM4500Cl-B

2 Method 8021B

3 Method 8015M

< 10 mg/kg < 50 mg/kg

Chlorides1

19.15.29.12 NMAC Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release (≤ 100 ft):
TPH3BTEX2

GRO DRO
Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

EXT DRO

Sample ID Sample Date
Chlorides

Field 
Screening 

Results

ppm

Sample Depth 
Interval

GRO+DRO
Total TPH 

(GRO+DRO+EXT DRO)

T-4 1/15/2024

HA-2 1/2/2024

T-5 1/15/2024

HA-3 47.3

HA-4 107

HA-5 49.8

HA-7

HA-1 1/2/2024

187

95

T-2 1/15/2024

T-3 1/15/2024

Total BTEX

170

505

260

285

27

204

116

383

T-1 1/15/2024

> C10 - C28

Benzene

> C28 - C36C6 - C10

< 20,000 mg/kg

Chloride

260

HA-6 57.9

HA-9 69.5

AH-10

182

HA-8 64.7
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SOIL REMEDIATION -  NAPP2333243662
CONOCOPHILLIPS 

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H STEEL FLOWLINE RELEASE
LEA COUNTY, NM

Total TPH

(GRO+DRO+EXT DRO)

mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg

3/5/2024 96 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/5/2024 128 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/5/2024 864 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/6/2024 16 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/5/2024 48 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/5/2024 48 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/5/2024 208 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

3/5/2024 176 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

NOTES:

ft. Feet Bold and italicized values indicate exceedance of proposed Remediation RRALs and Reclamation Requirements.

bgs Below ground surface Green highlight represents soil intervals that were removed during horizontal expansion of excavation sidewalls. 

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram *   These iterative samples are located to encompass the original sample location that triggered removal, with further excavation in each area indicated in ().

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO Gasoline range organics

DRO Diesel range organics

1 Method SM4500Cl-B

2 Method 8021B

3 Method 8015M

FS-2

FS-3

GRO

C6 - C10

TPH3

Chloride1

Benzene Toluene Total Xylenes
> C28 - C36

DRO EXT DRO

> C10 - C28

BTEX2

EthylbenzeneSample ID Total BTEXSample Date

NSW-1

ESW-1

SSW-1

SSW-1 (2')*

WSW-1

FS-1
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL BACKFILL -  NAPP2333243662

CONOCOPHILLIPS 
WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H STEEL FLOWLINE RELEASE

LEA COUNTY, NM

Total TPH

(GRO+DRO+EXT DRO)

mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg Q mg/kg

2/27/2024 <16.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 -

NOTES:

ft. Feet

bgs Below ground surface

mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO Gasoline range organics

DRO Diesel range organics

1 Method SM4500Cl-B

2 Method 8021B

3 Method 8015M

GRO

C6 - C10

TPH3

Chloride1

Benzene Toluene Total Xylenes
> C28 - C36

DRO EXT DRO

> C10 - C28

BTEX2

EthylbenzeneSample ID Total BTEXSample Date

BACKFILL - COMPOSITE

Page 1 of 1



  

 
 

 

 

 APPENDIX A 
C-141 Forms 

  



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural 

Resources Department 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

 

Form C-141 
Revised August 24, 2018 

Submit to appropriate OCD District office 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Release Notification 
Responsible Party 

Responsible Party OGRID 

Contact Name Contact Telephone 

Contact email Incident # (assigned by OCD) 

Contact mailing address 

Location of Release Source 
Latitude Longitude 

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places) 

Site Name Site Type 

Date Release Discovered API# (if applicable) 

Unit Letter Section Township Range County 

Surface Owner:   State   Federal   Tribal   Private (Name:  ) 

Nature and Volume of Release  
Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below) 

 Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the 
produced water >10,000 mg/l? 

 Yes  No 

 Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls) 

 Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf) 

 Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units) 

Cause of Release 



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID 
District RP 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Was this a major 
release as defined by 
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC? 

 Yes  No 

If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release? 

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD?  By whom?  To whom?  When and by what means (phone, email, etc)? 

Initial Response 
The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury 

  The source of the release has been stopped. 

  The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment. 

  Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices. 

  All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately. 

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why: 

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release.  If remediation 
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date.  If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred 
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: ___________________________________________     Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature: ______________________________________________      Date: _____________ 

email: ________________________________________        Telephone: ______________________________ 

OCD Only 

Received by: ___________________________________________     Date: _______________ Shelly Wells 11/29/2023





District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  288948

CONDITIONS
Operator:

COG PRODUCTION, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

217955
Action Number:

288948
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

scwells None 11/29/2023



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Site Assessment/Characterization 
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

 

 
Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 
contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics. 
 

 
If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation 
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan 
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters. 
 

 
What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 
 
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 
watercourse? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the 
ordinary high-water mark)? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 
or church? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? 
 
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? 

 
                  (ft bgs) 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 
 

  Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. 
  Field data 
  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data 
  Depth to water determination 
  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release 
  Boring or excavation logs 
  Photographs including date and GIS information 
  Topographic/Aerial maps 
  Laboratory data including chain of custody 



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________  Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature:______________________________________________    Date: _____________ 

email: ________________________________________                     Telephone: _________________________________ 

 
OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________                Date: _________________ 
 

 
  



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID  
District RP  
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Closure 
 
The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions 
or directives of the OCD.  This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) 
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including 
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities.  Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC. 
 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. 
 

  A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC 
 

  Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office 
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection) 
 

  Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling) 
 

  Description of remediation activities 

 
 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules 
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which 
may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, 
human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for 
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.  The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially 
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in 
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete. 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________  Title: ______________________________________________ 

Signature: _____________________________________________   Date: _______________________ 

email: _______________________________________                     Telephone: ________________________________ 

 
 

OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________              Date: _________________ 
 

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible 
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 
 

Closure Approved by: ___________________________________________   Date: _________________ 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________________________                Title: ___________________________________________ 
__ 
 



  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
Regulatory Correspondence    



From: Abbott, Sam
To: sjtaylor@blm.gov
Cc: Llull, Christian
Subject: Windward #001 Steel Flowline Release - NAPP2333243662 - Remediation Plan
Date: Friday, March 1, 2024 3:53:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
WINDWARD FED 001H_SKA_2.28.24.kmz

Shelly:
 

Tetra Tech plans to begin a soil remediation job on Tuesday, March 5th at the Windward Federal
#001H Steel Flowline Release - NAPP2333243662 (DOR 11/17/2023).

ConocoPhillips is pursuing a 90-day closure on this release with an approved extension to May
15, 2024; therefore, no work plan was prepared for regulatory submittal following the site
assessment
KMZ attached shows the release extent and proposed remedial action
The proposed remediation is a small area (approximately 1,050 square feet and 120 cubic
yards) located immediately alongside a lease road

 

Please let me know if we can proceed with the proposed remediation on Tuesday, March 5th.
 
Windward Federal Com 001H Steel Flowline Release
32.194448° -103.721538°
Lea County, NM
Incident ID: NAPP2333243662
 
BACKGROUND:

According to the information provided, the release was caused by pinhole in a steel flow line
resulting in the release of approximately 0.929 bbls of produced water and 0.929 bbls of
crude oil. No fluids were recovered.
This release occurred in the pasture on BLM Land.
Tetra Tech conducted a site visit on December 6, 2023, where surface staining, and stressed
vegetation were observed.
Tetra Tech conducted hand auger assessment sampling at the Site on January 2, 2024.

Tetra Tech collected two (2) vertical samples (HA-1 and HA-2) and seven (7) horizontal
samples (HA-3 through HA-9).
Analytical results associated with the horizontal samples were below the reclamation
limits, with the exception of HA-6 (east of the release extent).
Analytical results associated with HA-1 and HA-2 were above the reclamation limits and
RRALs for TPH down to 4 feet and 2 feet bgs, respectively.

Tetra Tech re-mobilized to the site on January 15, 2024, to install one (1) additional hand
auger boring (AH-10) to complete horizontal delineation and five (5) soil test trenches to
complete vertical delineation.

Horizontal and vertical delineation was achieved.

mailto:Sam.Abbott@tetratech.com
mailto:sjtaylor@blm.gov
mailto:Christian.Llull@tetratech.com
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			 Hand Auger Locations
			 0
			 1
			 
				 HA-1
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212255564818
					 32.19444335466851
					 0
					 3.996177139608968e-05
					 0
					 98.71336235251211
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle2100
				 
					 1
					 -103.7212158794959,32.19448481222927,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-2
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212255564818
					 32.19444335466851
					 0
					 3.996177139608968e-05
					 0
					 98.71336235251211
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle2100
				 
					 1
					 -103.7210541718865,32.19450485242296,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-3
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212183063651
					 32.19444182051195
					 0
					 4.382459114807241e-05
					 0
					 98.71427488907507
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle010
				 
					 1
					 -103.7216392952861,32.1944730441265,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-4
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212871690153
					 32.19450237429889
					 0
					 -4.47205328101348e-05
					 0
					 83.93535514743311
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle010
				 
					 1
					 -103.721449557219,32.19457542127657,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-5
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212871690153
					 32.19450237429889
					 0
					 -4.47205328101348e-05
					 0
					 83.93535514743311
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle010
				 
					 1
					 -103.7212020704952,32.19459170852664,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-6
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212183063651
					 32.19444182051195
					 0
					 4.382459114807241e-05
					 0
					 98.71427488907507
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle2100
				 
					 1
					 -103.7209881999756,32.19451356155924,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-7
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212183063651
					 32.19444182051195
					 0
					 4.382459114807241e-05
					 0
					 98.71427488907507
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle0101
				 
					 1
					 -103.7211838371183,32.19447201344117,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-8
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212183063651
					 32.19444182051195
					 0
					 4.382459114807241e-05
					 0
					 98.71427488907507
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle010
				 
					 1
					 -103.7214111559458,32.19446433078852,0
				
			
			 
				 HA-9
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212183063651
					 32.19444182051195
					 0
					 4.382459114807241e-05
					 0
					 98.71427488907507
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle010
				 
					 1
					 -103.7215384496515,32.19441012808243,0
				
			
			 
				 AH-10
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212871690153
					 32.19450237429889
					 0
					 -4.47205328101348e-05
					 0
					 83.93535514743311
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle0101
				 
					 1
					 -103.7209269726959,32.19451968774752,0
				
			
		
		 
			 Trench Locations
			 0
			 1
			 
				 T-1
				 0
				 
					 -103.7215196293131
					 32.19444936945474
					 0
					 -0.0001080701676720385
					 0
					 16.89407482743779
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle0101
				 
					 1
					 -103.7215397264147,32.19445513166151,0
				
			
			 
				 T-2
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212255564818
					 32.19444335466851
					 0
					 3.996177139608968e-05
					 0
					 98.71336235251211
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle181
				 
					 1
					 -103.7215825175008,32.19447560993995,0
				
			
			 
				 T-3
				 0
				 
					 -103.7212255564818
					 32.19444335466851
					 0
					 3.996177139608968e-05
					 0
					 98.71336235251211
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle181
				 
					 1
					 -103.7213985135784,32.19448020147745,0
				
			
			 
				 T-4
				 0
				 
					 
						 2024-01-10T17:12:40.2350468Z
						 2024-01-10T17:12:40.435048Z
					
					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7212257692551
					 32.19448709495612
					 0
					 0.0001060087527721301
					 0
					 45.50513851825765
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle181
				 
					 1
					 -103.7211592512566,32.194491760588,0
				
			
			 
				 T-5
				 0
				 
					 
						 2024-01-10T17:13:27.3964079Z
						 2024-01-10T17:13:27.5964104Z
					
					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7211114678901
					 32.19449653634599
					 0
					 0.0001669078361078524
					 0
					 24.3627122377653
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_circle181
				 
					 1
					 -103.7210295989284,32.19450846156874,0
				
			
		
		 
			 Utilities
			 1
			 
				 Surface Poly Line
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin1612
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7218376724515,32.19447226879495,0 -103.7218076074092,32.19446847261288,0 -103.7217836832985,32.19446284728554,0 -103.7217540746649,32.19445700792536,0 -103.7217213454046,32.19445381628242,0 -103.7216857592585,32.19444758003368,0 -103.7216502422209,32.19444696427716,0 -103.7216118419268,32.19444696079008,0 -103.7215771365583,32.19444695610438,0 -103.7215483996033,32.19444630932038,0 -103.721521102743,32.19444817062747,0 -103.7214979288332,32.19444531164498,0 -103.7214764957681,32.19444667944899,0 -103.7214481352276,32.19444917663012,0 -103.7214240781925,32.19445166963503,0 -103.7214011103214,32.19445383112914,0 -103.7213662284673,32.19445382783568,0 -103.7213284093864,32.1944545311302,0 -103.7213018724885,32.19445591924667,0 -103.721244308132,32.19445786362985,0 -103.7211932819801,32.19445917764137,0 -103.7211231963625,32.19446788570446,0 -103.7210706844762,32.19447793968696,0 -103.7210386685138,32.19448130126398,0 -103.7209872575807,32.19448534053475,0 -103.7209564243655,32.19448803106332,0 -103.7209304528227,32.19449004789018,0 -103.7209113644355,32.19449475477325,0 -103.7208914343764,32.19449879107516,0 -103.720867355963,32.19450350815885,0 -103.7208336485539,32.19450486636884,0 -103.7207934228863,32.19450757842515,0 -103.7207579281637,32.19451096911327,0 -103.7207345822771,32.19451097913321,0 -103.7206829811073,32.1945130283521,0 
					
				
			
			 
				 Subsurface Pipeline (Plains)
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin204100
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7197428814039,32.19449513057266,0 -103.7203419043794,32.19448956856034,0 -103.7204602477428,32.19448709570982,0 -103.7205559452096,32.19447844081353,0 -103.7207400113602,32.1944647832111,0 -103.7209329733599,32.19444645776537,0 -103.7211427183044,32.19442197992896,0 -103.7213368199819,32.19441091687782,0 -103.7215699211241,32.19440779344755,0 -103.7216999445561,32.19440621541527,0 -103.7219658493122,32.19440540896052,0 
					
				
			
			 
				 Subsurface Pipeline (Plains)
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin204100
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7197501306839,32.19460600264551,0 -103.7197429916935,32.19450674919361,0 -103.7204266440692,32.19449884142627,0 -103.7206823245053,32.19448276781859,0 -103.7207633178132,32.1944751130532,0 -103.7211529043517,32.19443250322126,0 -103.721529234428,32.19441911354285,0 -103.7215945795629,32.19441788378235,0 -103.7219743278544,32.19441679411388,0 
					
				
			
			 
				 Surface Steel Line
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin12330
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7199519527344,32.19458681603512,0 -103.7200511193721,32.19458495240021,0 -103.7201871567146,32.19458078092195,0 -103.7202498461246,32.1945787353258,0 -103.7203032447288,32.19457487567014,0 -103.7204616800645,32.19456685446068,0 -103.7207030346187,32.19454214959946,0 -103.720869104753,32.19452095301131,0 -103.7209935725395,32.19449980548987,0 -103.7212025530816,32.19447163777331,0 -103.7213029630234,32.19446522627568,0 -103.7215572188001,32.194451006011,0 -103.7215946080667,32.19445053682159,0 -103.7216445362478,32.19445054196574,0 -103.7216915919778,32.19445454878562,0 -103.7217759259314,32.19446535948596,0 
					
				
			
			 
				 Surface Poly Lines
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin1612
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7218502404215,32.1944589669977,0 -103.7218235792064,32.19445409499241,0 -103.7218030488779,32.19445201909522,0 -103.72178041328,32.19444582066601,0 -103.7217525264373,32.19444547244295,0 -103.7217219473995,32.19444376856251,0 -103.7216916497413,32.19444170140061,0 -103.721658353122,32.19444009289199,0 -103.7216116052808,32.19443765765759,0 -103.7215600573703,32.19443644076382,0 -103.7214983561856,32.19443601021421,0 -103.721447934349,32.19443485748395,0 -103.7213753938627,32.19443448674282,0 -103.7213056888705,32.19443527606031,0 -103.7212414835772,32.19444303251238,0 -103.7211816605047,32.19444541409208,0 -103.7211352543514,32.19445230784062,0 -103.7210635883313,32.19446241706665,0 -103.7210183315727,32.1944730423529,0 -103.7209685268172,32.19447715010512,0 -103.7209323723263,32.19447716310229,0 -103.7209126588634,32.1944755373195,0 -103.7208578097102,32.19448083699966,0 -103.7208258655873,32.1944914786304,0 -103.7207566883855,32.1944976487432,0 -103.7207133222749,32.19450136777384,0 -103.7206994953541,32.19450260972057,0 
					
				
			
			 
				 Surface Poly Linr
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin1612
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7207480038218,32.19449353568329,0 -103.7208060434664,32.19448450764282,0 -103.7208457808397,32.19447511191963,0 -103.7208817703961,32.19447308709973,0 -103.7209217947825,32.19447635065,0 -103.7209941684918,32.19447141989716,0 -103.7210338493043,32.19445915531831,0 -103.721080225396,32.19444617371967,0 -103.7211163099467,32.19443810012683,0 -103.7211475374527,32.19443285128366,0 -103.7212291382477,32.19442478243683,0 -103.7213014509422,32.19442646271021,0 -103.7213604877541,32.19442536637737,0 -103.7213973131032,32.19442519217894,0 -103.7214406989167,32.19442475077817,0 -103.7215108394288,32.19442467221835,0 -103.7215998890163,32.194427929554,0 -103.721665406016,32.1944299368556,0 -103.7216996864937,32.19443560876826,0 -103.7217339991226,32.19443369196783,0 -103.7217349507953,32.19443369514467,0 -103.7217890367263,32.19443393330646,0 -103.7218575054169,32.19444044266453,0 -103.7218584158907,32.19444044786958,0 -103.7218934303247,32.19444606791534,0 -103.7219185325576,32.19445003111251,0 -103.7219788357421,32.19445443877811,0 -103.7220416623694,32.19445646337513,0 -103.7221124131734,32.19446125736533,0 -103.7221666949996,32.19446325964696,0 
					
				
			
			 
				 Surface Poly Line
				 #msn_ylw-pushpin1612
				 
					 1
					 
						-103.7209351731174,32.19447500334664,0 -103.7209868272308,32.19447419879356,0 -103.7210367385112,32.19446029609778,0 -103.721078619734,32.19445341761171,0 -103.7211113001578,32.19444503919394,0 -103.7211614694273,32.19443779628409,0 -103.7211987561698,32.19443512646865,0 -103.7212305713148,32.19443400396073,0 -103.7212319345931,32.19443400631891,0 -103.7212342075669,32.19443362841744,0 -103.7212817705891,32.19443053128002,0 -103.7213259567491,32.19442984300303,0 -103.7214266998712,32.19442902144951,0 -103.7215157306389,32.19443157852796,0 -103.7216211242396,32.19443505519749,0 -103.7216666205386,32.19443350805857,0 -103.7217124902285,32.19443545608384,0 -103.7217549507535,32.19443565592862,0 -103.7217903538686,32.19443931745495,0 -103.7218280367531,32.19444714103528,0 -103.7218822872272,32.19445785308639,0 -103.7218962543105,32.19446573850406,0 -103.7219087173529,32.19446762708739,0 -103.7219424068887,32.19446765121255,0 -103.7219605315331,32.19446766764369,0 -103.7219812844837,32.19446768646333,0 -103.7220996352397,32.19446667073132,0 
					
				
			
		
	
	 
		 PROPOSED REMEDIATION
		 1
		 
			 PROPOSED EXCAVATION 1.5 FT BGS
			 #msn_ylw-pushpin0
			 
				 1
				 
					 
						 
							-103.7214267971661,32.19448582505832,0 -103.7214655198843,32.19448410977301,0 -103.7215005354734,32.19448312986842,0 -103.721608846377,32.19448246404171,0 -103.7216093754167,32.1944709932272,0 -103.7215845576934,32.19446537191788,0 -103.7215523759514,32.19446065356189,0 -103.721554776687,32.19443548271703,0 -103.7215237149274,32.19443350185578,0 -103.7215246292126,32.19444417893607,0 -103.7215242855901,32.19445172874862,0 -103.721524153841,32.19445808301518,0 -103.7215220418265,32.19446690236184,0 -103.7215066204033,32.19446862481361,0 -103.7214650078441,32.19447108915179,0 -103.7214266498137,32.19447183352438,0 -103.7214267971661,32.19448582505832,0 
						
					
				
			
		
		 
			 PROPOSED EXCATION - 1 FT BGS
			 #msn_ylw-pushpin
			 
				 1
				 
					 
						 
							-103.7210324817006,32.19450095284781,0 -103.7209726773713,32.19450751860413,0 -103.7209755785227,32.19451831686506,0 -103.7210344717468,32.19451252881139,0 -103.7210336683596,32.19450750894651,0 -103.7210324817006,32.19450095284781,0 
						
					
				
			
		
		 
			 PROPOSED EXCAVATION - 4 FT BGS
			 1
			 #msn_ylw-pushpin2500
			 
				 1
				 
					 
						 
							-103.7213470009264,32.19447565724187,0 -103.721277052414,32.19447823885348,0 -103.7212077553201,32.1944806712078,0 -103.721162107373,32.19448374029847,0 -103.7210326549621,32.19450104682011,0 -103.7210345871184,32.19451249289045,0 -103.721227943765,32.19449080745929,0 -103.7212934592988,32.19448860702098,0 -103.721321258426,32.1944877663087,0 -103.7213546161786,32.19448767234988,0 -103.7214266800354,32.19448584719169,0 -103.721426389527,32.19447170841599,0 -103.7213470009264,32.19447565724187,0 
						
					
				
			
		
		 
			 Proposed Confirmation Sampling Locations
			 1
			 
				 FS-1
				 
					  2020-12-31

					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7213650180111
					 32.1944487185176
					 0
					 -0.0002192954967493084
					 0
					 96.5635757274292
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_square
				 
					 1
					 -103.7215415790888,32.1944670668489,0
				
			
			 
				 FS-2
				 
					  2020-12-31

					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7213650180111
					 32.1944487185176
					 0
					 -0.0002192954967493084
					 0
					 96.5635757274292
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_placemark_square
				 
					 1
					 -103.7211729474159,32.19449066422249,0
				
			
			 
				 NSW-1
				 
					  2020-12-31

					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7213650180111
					 32.1944487185176
					 0
					 -0.0002192954967493084
					 0
					 96.5635757274292
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_open-diamond
				 
					 1
					 -103.7213712127473,32.19448751011021,0
				
			
			 
				 ESW-1
				 
					  2020-12-31

					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7213650180111
					 32.1944487185176
					 0
					 -0.0002192954967493084
					 0
					 96.5635757274292
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_open-diamond
				 
					 1
					 -103.7209755824839,32.1945127415176,0
				
			
			 
				 SWS-1
				 
					  2020-12-31

					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7213650180111
					 32.1944487185176
					 0
					 -0.0002192954967493084
					 0
					 96.5635757274292
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_open-diamond
				 
					 1
					 -103.7212405444489,32.19447963854949,0
				
			
			 
				 WSW-1
				 
					  2020-12-31

					 
						 
						 
						 
					
					 -103.7213650180111
					 32.1944487185176
					 0
					 -0.0002192954967493084
					 0
					 96.5635757274292
					 relativeToSeaFloor
				
				 #msn_open-diamond
				 
					 1
					 -103.7216097502916,32.19447545735535,0
				
			
		
	








Analytical results associated with T-2 and T-3 were above the reclamation limits TPH
down to 1 foot and 4 feet bgs, respectively.

WORK PLAN:
Based on the analytical results from the assessment, impacted material within the release
extent is proposed to be removed to a maximum depth of 4’.

The total proposed volume to be removed and disposed of is 120 cubic yards.
Confirmation floor samples and confirmation sidewall samples will be collected for verification
of remedial activities.

Confirmation sidewall and floor samples will be representative of no more than
approximately 200 square feet of excavated area.

Once acceptable confirmation sample results are received the excavation will then be
backfilled with clean material to surface grade.
The BLM seed mix #2 will be used for seeding.

Remediation activities at the Site are proposed to begin on March 5th and take 3 days to
complete.

 
Give Christian or myself (512-417-5860) with any questions or concerns about this proposed work.
 
Thank you,
Sam
 
Samantha Abbott, PG | Project Manager
Direct Mobile +1 (512) 739-7874 | Business +1 (512) 338-1667 | Sam.Abbott@tetratech.com
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https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.tetratech.com%2FSustainability%2Fsustainability.html&data=04%7C01%7CChristian.Llull%40tetratech.com%7C6baecdbef7894c07646608d90381878e%7Ca40fe4baabc748fe8792b43889936400%7C0%7C0%7C637544677244067357%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=ocVXKZyfZsokyH9a3orWYhIx5MVoVdwzDMvaJyeXYyQ%3D&reserved=0


From: Velez, Nelson, EMNRD
To: Abbott, Sam
Cc: Llull, Christian; Chavira, Lisbeth; Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Extension Request - Windward Federal #001H Steel Flowline Release (NAPP2333243662)
Date: Friday, February 16, 2024 10:34:09 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
Outlook-clrlunah.png

You don't often get email from nelson.velez@emnrd.nm.gov. Learn why this is important

 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or
attachments. 

Good morning Samantha,

Your 90-day time extension request is approved.  Remediation Due date has been
updated to May 15, 2024.

Please keep a copy of this communication for inclusion within the appropriate report
submittal.

Regards,

Nelson Velez ● Environmental Specialist - Adv
Environmental Bureau | EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road | Aztec, NM 87410
(505) 469-6146  | nelson.velez@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/ 

From: Wells, Shelly, EMNRD <Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 10:22 AM
To: Velez, Nelson, EMNRD <Nelson.Velez@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Extension Request - Windward Federal #001H Steel Flowline Release
(NAPP2333243662)
 
 

mailto:Nelson.Velez@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Sam.Abbott@tetratech.com
mailto:Christian.Llull@tetratech.com
mailto:LISBETH.CHAVIRA@tetratech.com
mailto:mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/
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From: Abbott, Sam <Sam.Abbott@tetratech.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 10:08 AM
To: Enviro, OCD, EMNRD <OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Llull, Christian <Christian.Llull@tetratech.com>; Chavira, Lisbeth
<LISBETH.CHAVIRA@tetratech.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Extension Request - Windward Federal #001H Steel Flowline Release
(NAPP2333243662)
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of ConocoPhillips, Tetra Tech is requesting a 90-day extension (until May 15, 2024) to
complete reporting for the Windward Federal #001H Steel Flowline Release (NAPP2333243662).

The release occurred on November 17, 2023, and the initial C-141 for this release was received by
NMOCD on November 29, 2023. ConocoPhillips immediately commenced pursuing a 90-day
(February 15, 2024) release characterization and closure per 19.15.29.11(A) NMAC. The release was
caused by a hole in the flowline due to corrosion. Approximately 0.929 bbls of crude oil and 0.929 of
produced water were reported released, of which no fluids were recovered.
 
Tetra Tech has completed the following assessment activities at the release site:

On January 2, 2024, Tetra Tech personnel were on site to assess the release.
Two (2) hand auger boringss were installed within the release footprint for vertical
delineation.
Seven (7) hand augers were installed around the perimeter of the release to a depth of
1 ft bgs for horizontal delineation.
Vertical and horizontal delineation was not achieved based on analytical results.

On January 15, 2024, Tetra Tech personnel re-mobilized to the site to complete vertical and
horizontal delineation.

Five (5) trenches were installed to depths ranging from 6-10 ft bgs to complete vertical
delineation.
One (1) additional hand auger boring was installed to the east of the release to 1 ft bgs
to complete horizontal delineation.
Vertical and horizontal delineation of the release was achieved following the additional
sampling.

 
As of today, Tetra Tech and ConocoPhillips are scoping and scheduling the remedial action based on
the results of the completed assessment. Additional time is needed to complete the required
remedial actions and subsequent reporting. The tabulated analytical results and associated sampling
map are attached here for your consideration of this request. A complete report will be submitted to
the NMOCD within the requested timeframe.
 
Thank you,
Sam
 
Samantha Abbott, PG | Project Manager



Direct Mobile +1 (512) 739-7874 | Business +1 (512) 338-1667 | Sam.Abbott@tetratech.com

Tetra Tech, Inc. | Leading with Science® | OGA
8911 N Capital of Texas Hwy #2310 | Austin, TX 78759 | tetratech.com
 
This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or inside information. Any distribution or
use of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are
not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.
 

             Please consider the environment before printing. Read more

 

mailto:Sam.Abbott@tetratech.com
http://www.tetratech.com/
https://www.facebook.com/tetratech
https://twitter.com/tetratech
https://www.linkedin.com/company/tetra-tech/
https://www.instagram.com/tetratech/
http://www.tetratech.com/Sustainability/sustainability.html


From: OCDOnline@state.nm.us
To: Llull, Christian
Subject: The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has accepted the application, Application ID: 319438
Date: Friday, March 1, 2024 1:46:06 PM

 CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. Verify the source before opening links or
attachments. 

To whom it may concern (c/o Christian Llull for COG OPERATING LLC), 

The OCD has received the submitted Notification for (Final) Sampling of a Release (C-141N),
for incident ID (n#) nAPP2333243662. 

The sampling event is expected to take place: 

When: 03/05/2024 @ 14:00 
Where: D-30-24S-32E 0 FNL 0 FEL (32.19441,-103.72131)

Additional Information: Contact Sam Abbott at Cell # 512-417-5860

Additional Instructions: Directions to site:
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF BUCK JACKSON RD AND STATE HWY 128,
TRAVEL SOUTHWEST ON BUCK JACKSON ROAD FOR APPROXIMATELY 0.4
MILES. TURN LEFT ONTO UNMARKED LEASE ROAD AND HEAD SOUTH FOR
APPROXIMATELY 2.9 MILES. TURN LEFT ONTO UNMARKED LEASE ROAD AND
HEAD EAST FOR APPROXIMATELY 400 FEET TO ARRIVE AT GPS: 32.194450,
-103.721541.

An OCD representative may be available onsite at the date and time reported. In the absence
or presence of an OCD representative, sampling pursuant to 19.15.29.12.D NMAC is required.
Sampling must be performed following an approved sampling plan or pursuant to
19.15.29.12.D.(1).(c) NMAC. Should there be a change in the scheduled date and time of the
sampling event, then another notification should be resubmitted through OCD permitting as
soon as possible.

Failure to notify the OCD of sampling events including any changes in date/time
per the requirements of 19.15.29.12.D.(1).(a) NMAC, may result in the remediation
closure samples not being accepted.

If you have any questions regarding this application, or don't know why you have received this
email, please contact us.

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505

mailto:OCDOnline@state.nm.us
mailto:Christian.Llull@tetratech.com


  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX C 
Site Characterization Data 

  





OCD Waterbodies

Esri, HERE, Garmin, iPC, Maxar, NM OSE

7/31/2023, 4:58:05 PM
0 0.15 0.30.07 mi

0 0.3 0.60.15 km

1:9,028

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
NM OCD Oil and Gas Map. http://nm-emnrd.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=4d017f2306164de29fd2fb9f8f35ca75: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division





OCD Karst Potential

BLM, OCD, New Mexico Tech, Esri, HERE, Garmin, iPC,
Maxar

Karst Occurrence Potential

Low

7/31/2023, 4:56:45 PM
0 0.1 0.190.05 mi

0 0.15 0.30.07 km

1:4,514

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
NM OCD Oil and Gas Map. http://nm-emnrd.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=4d017f2306164de29fd2fb9f8f35ca75: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division





New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(In feet)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)(quarters are smallest to largest)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

O=orphaned,
C=the file is
closed)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

64

POD
Sub-

 XCounty
Water

Column
Q

Y
Depth
WaterPOD Number 416

Q
RngTwsSec

Depth
Well

Q
DistanceCode basin

1 62135032ELE 24SCUBC  04665 301 12035627982 736

3 61976431EED 24SCUBC  04654 POD1 253 5535612264 1718

4 61920031EED 24SCUBC  04636 POD1 253 35612793 2020

2 61920027EED 23SCC  04643 POD1 05 135 1704 30535612792 2020

135

135Maximum Depth:

Minimum Depth:

135 Average Depth to Water:

Record Count: 4

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): Northing (Y): Radius:3562719 2400620617.67

 feet

 feet

 feet

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

3/25/24 12:31 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

1Page 1 of



  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX D 
 Photographic Documentation  



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View east of release extent, marked with white pin flags.  1 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 12/6/2023 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View west of release extent, marked with white pin flags.  2 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 12/6/2023 

 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View southeast of western portion of the excavation in 
vicinity of release point.  3 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 3/6/2024 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View southeast of the excavation prior to backfilling. 4 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 3/6/2024 

 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View southwest of the excavation prior to backfilling. 5 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 3/6/2024 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View southeast of backfilled excavation. 6 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 3/7/2024 



 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION View west of backfilled excavation.  7 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 3/7/2024 

 

 

TETRA TECH, INC. 
PROJECT NO. 

212C-MD-03309 

DESCRIPTION BLM #2 seed mix details. 8 

SITE NAME Windward Federal Com #001H Release 3/7/2024 



  

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX E 
Laboratory Analytical Data 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

RE: WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

MIDLAND, TX 79701

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/05/24  16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-23-16.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

March 06, 2024

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: NSW - 1 (H241100-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 95.2 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 96.0 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/05/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/05/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.4 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: ESW - 1 (H241100-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 95.6 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 128 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/05/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/05/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/05/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.3 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.0 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SSW - 1 (H241100-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 95.3 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 864 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.8 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.6 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WSW - 1 (H241100-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 93.3 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.0 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.0 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: FS - 1 (H241100-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 95.7 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.2 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.9 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 6 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: FS - 2 (H241100-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 96.4 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 208 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.1 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.0 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: FS - 3 (H241100-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 95.5 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 176 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.3 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 77.2 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 8 of 10



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 10
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

RE: WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

MIDLAND, TX 79701

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/24  15:35.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-23-16.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

March 07, 2024

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/07/2024

03/06/2024 03/06/2024

WINDWARD FEDERAL COM 001H

212C - MD - 03309

LEA CO NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shalyn Rodriguez

Sample ID: SSW - 1   ( 2' ) (H241129-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.81 90.4 5.352.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.90 95.0 5.292.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.87 93.4 4.922.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.80 96.7 4.256.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 03/07/2024 ND 432 108 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 204 102 4.51200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 194 96.9 3.73200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.6 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.4 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 4



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 4
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

RE: SILVIO PIT

MIDLAND, TX 79701

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/05/24  16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-23-16.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

March 06, 2024

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TETRA TECH

901 WEST WALL STREET , STE 100

CHRISTIAN LLULL

MIDLAND TX, 79701

(432) 682-3946

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

03/06/2024

03/05/2024 03/05/2024

SILVIO PIT

NONE GIVEN

32.268431 -103.518048

Soil

Cool & Intact

Dionica Hinojos

Sample ID: BACKFILL - COMPOSITE (H241101-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JHBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 2.01 100 12.52.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.98 99.2 12.42.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/06/2024 ND 1.94 97.0 12.12.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/06/2024 ND 5.63 93.9 12.46.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 93.1 % 71.5-134

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16.0 16.0 03/06/2024 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 220 110 8.70200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND 206 103 3.89200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 03/06/2024 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.2 % 48.2-134

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.7 % 49.1-148

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 4



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 4
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS

Action  328722

QUESTIONS
Operator:

COG PRODUCTION, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

217955
Action Number:

328722
Action Type:

[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Prerequisites

Incident ID (n#) nAPP2333243662

Incident Name NAPP2333243662 WINDWARD FEDERAL 001H @ 0

Incident Type Release Other

Incident Status Reclamation Report Received

Incident Facility [fAPP2132638253] WINDWARD FED 2H ­ BATTERY

Location of Release Source

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Site Name WINDWARD FEDERAL 001H

Date Release Discovered 11/17/2023

Surface Owner Federal

Incident Details

Please answer all the questions in this group.

Incident Type Release Other

Did this release result in a fire or is the result of a fire No

Did this release result in any injuries No

Has this release reached or does it have a reasonable probability of reaching a
watercourse

No

Has this release endangered or does it have a reasonable probability of
endangering public health

No

Has this release substantially damaged or will it substantially damage property or
the environment

No

Is this release of a volume that is or may with reasonable probability be
detrimental to fresh water

No

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) released, please answer all that apply below. Any calculations or specific justifications for the volumes provided should be attached to the follow­up C­141 submission.

Crude Oil Released (bbls) Details Cause: Corrosion | Flow Line ­ Production | Crude Oil | Released: 1 BBL | Recovered: 0 BBL |
Lost: 1 BBL.

Produced Water Released (bbls) Details Cause: Corrosion | Flow Line ­ Production | Produced Water | Released: 1 BBL | Recovered:
0 BBL | Lost: 1 BBL.

Is the concentration of chloride in the produced water >10,000 mg/l Yes

Condensate Released (bbls) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Vented (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Natural Gas Flared (Mcf) Details Not answered.

Other Released Details Not answered.

Are there additional details for the questions above (i.e. any answer containing
Other, Specify, Unknown, and/or Fire, or any negative lost amounts)

Not answered.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 2

Action  328722

QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

COG PRODUCTION, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

217955
Action Number:

328722
Action Type:

[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Nature and Volume of Release (continued)

Is this a gas only submission (i.e. only significant Mcf values reported) More info needed to determine if this will be treated as a "gas only" report.

Was this a major release as defined by Subsection A of 19.15.29.7 NMAC Unavailable.

Reasons why this would be considered a submission for a notification of a major
release Unavailable.

With the implementation of the 19.15.27 NMAC (05/25/2021), venting and/or flaring of natural gas (i.e. gas only) are to be submitted on the C­129 form.

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury.

The source of the release has been stopped True

The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the
environment True

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent
pads, or other containment devices True

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed
appropriately True

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why Not answered.

Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.29.8 NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation has begun, please prepare and attach a narrative of
actions to date in the follow­up C­141 submission. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred within a lined containment area (see Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (5) of
Subsection A of 19.15.29.11 NMAC), please prepare and attach all information needed for closure evaluation in the follow­up C­141 submission.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Brittany Esparza
Title: Environmental Technician
Email: brittany.Esparza@ConocoPhillips.com
Date: 04/02/2024
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[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Site Characterization

Please answer all the questions in this group (only required when seeking remediation plan approval and beyond). This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the
release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the
release in feet below ground surface (ft bgs) Between 100 and 500 (ft.)

What method was used to determine the depth to ground water NM OSE iWaters Database Search

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water No

What is the minimum distance, between the closest lateral extents of the release and the following surface areas:

A continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant watercourse Greater than 5 (mi.)

Any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high­water mark) Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

An occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church Greater than 5 (mi.)

A spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less than five households
for domestic or stock watering purposes Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

Any other fresh water well or spring Greater than 5 (mi.)

Incorporated municipal boundaries or a defined municipal fresh water well field Greater than 5 (mi.)

A wetland Between 1 and 5 (mi.)

A subsurface mine Greater than 5 (mi.)

An (non­karst) unstable area Greater than 5 (mi.)

Categorize the risk of this well / site being in a karst geology None

A 100­year floodplain Greater than 5 (mi.)

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or
storage site Yes

Remediation Plan

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Requesting a remediation plan approval with this submission Yes
Attach a comprehensive report demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil contamination associated with the release have been determined, pursuant to 19.15.29.11 NMAC and 19.15.29.13 NMAC.

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

Soil Contamination Sampling: (Provide the highest observable value for each, in milligrams per kilograms.)

Chloride                                             (EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B) 2400

TPH (GRO+DRO+MRO)               (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 13490

GRO+DRO                                         (EPA SW­846 Method 8015M) 12320

BTEX                                                  (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 280

Benzene                                             (EPA SW­846 Method 8021B or 8260B) 14

Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

On what estimated date will the remediation commence 03/05/2024

On what date will (or did) the final sampling or liner inspection occur 03/06/2024

On what date will (or was) the remediation complete(d) 03/07/2024

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be reclaimed 1200

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be reclaimed 0

What is the estimated surface area (in square feet) that will be remediated 1015

What is the estimated volume (in cubic yards) that will be remediated 150
These estimated dates and measurements are recognized to be the best guess or calculation at the time of submission and may (be) change(d) over time as more remediation efforts are completed.

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

QUESTIONS, Page 4
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QUESTIONS (continued)
Operator:

COG PRODUCTION, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:
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Action Number:

328722
Action Type:

[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Remediation Plan (continued)

Please answer all the questions that apply or are indicated. This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

This remediation will (or is expected to) utilize the following processes to remediate / reduce contaminants:

(Select all answers below that apply.)

(Ex Situ) Excavation and off­site disposal (i.e. dig and haul, hydrovac, etc.) Yes

        Which OCD approved facility will be used for off­site disposal WINDWARD WEST CTB [fDHR1921042438]

OR which OCD approved well (API) will be used for off­site disposal Not answered.

OR is the off­site disposal site, to be used, out­of­state Not answered.

OR is the off­site disposal site, to be used, an NMED facility Not answered.

(Ex Situ) Excavation and on­site remediation (i.e. On­Site Land Farms) No

(In Situ) Soil Vapor Extraction No

(In Situ) Chemical processing (i.e. Soil Shredding, Potassium Permanganate, etc.) No

(In Situ) Biological processing (i.e. Microbes / Fertilizer, etc.) No

(In Situ) Physical processing (i.e. Soil Washing, Gypsum, Disking, etc.) No

Ground Water Abatement pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC No

OTHER (Non­listed remedial process) No
Per Subsection B of 19.15.29.11 NMAC unless the site characterization report includes completed efforts at remediation, the report must include a proposed remediation plan in accordance with 19.15.29.12 NMAC,
which includes the anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Brittany Esparza
Title: Environmental Technician
Email: brittany.Esparza@ConocoPhillips.com
Date: 04/02/2024

The OCD recognizes that proposed remediation measures may have to be minimally adjusted in accordance with the physical realities encountered during remediation. If the responsible party has any need to
significantly deviate from the remediation plan proposed, then it should consult with the division to determine if another remediation plan submission is required.
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QUESTIONS

Deferral Requests Only

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking a deferral upon approval this submission. Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

Requesting a deferral of the remediation closure due date with the approval of this
submission No
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[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Sampling Event Information

Last sampling notification (C­141N) recorded 319438

Sampling date pursuant to Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of
19.15.29.12 NMAC 03/05/2024

What was the (estimated) number of samples that were to be gathered 6

What was the sampling surface area in square feet 1050

Remediation Closure Request

Only answer the questions in this group if seeking remediation closure for this release because all remediation steps have been completed.

Requesting a remediation closure approval with this submission Yes

Have the lateral and vertical extents of contamination been fully delineated Yes

Was this release entirely contained within a lined containment area No

All areas reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations have
been stabilized, returned to the sites existing grade, and have a soil cover that
prevents ponding of water, minimizing dust and erosion

Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) remediated 1015

What was the total volume (cubic yards) remediated 150

All areas not reasonably needed for production or subsequent drilling operations
have been reclaimed to contain a minimum of four feet of non­waste contain
earthen material with concentrations less than 600 mg/kg chlorides, 100 mg/kg
TPH, 50 mg/kg BTEX, and 10 mg/kg Benzene

Yes

What was the total surface area (in square feet) reclaimed 1200

What was the total volume (in cubic yards) reclaimed 150

Summarize any additional remediation activities not included by answers (above) N/A

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a
comprehensive report (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of
final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Brittany Esparza
Title: Environmental Technician
Email: brittany.Esparza@ConocoPhillips.com
Date: 04/02/2024
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Reclamation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all reclamation steps have been completed.

Requesting a reclamation approval with this submission Yes

What was the total reclamation surface area (in square feet) for this site 1200

What was the total volume of replacement material (in cubic yards) for this site 150
Per Paragraph (1) of Subsection D of 19.15.29.13 NMAC the reclamation must contain a minimum of four feet of non­waste containing, uncontaminated, earthen material with chloride concentrations less than 600
mg/kg as analyzed by EPA Method 300.0, or other test methods approved by the division. The soil cover must include a top layer, which is either the background thickness of topsoil or one foot of suitable material
to establish vegetation at the site, whichever is greater.

Is the soil top layer complete and is it suitable material to establish vegetation Yes

On what (estimated) date will (or was) the reseeding commence(d) 03/07/2024

Summarize any additional reclamation activities not included by answers (above) N/A

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable reclamation requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form
of attachments (in .pdf format) including a scaled site map, any proposed reseeding plans or relevant field notes, photographs of reclaimed area, and a narrative of the reclamation activities. Refer to 19.15.29.13
NMAC.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and regulations all operators are required
to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C­141 report by
the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface
water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C­141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or
local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially restore, reclaim, and re­vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed
prior to the release or their final land use in accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.

I hereby agree and sign off to the above statement

Name: Brittany Esparza
Title: Environmental Technician
Email: brittany.Esparza@ConocoPhillips.com
Date: 04/02/2024
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Action Type:

[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

QUESTIONS

Revegetation Report

Only answer the questions in this group if all surface restoration, reclamation and re­vegetation obligations have been satisfied.

Requesting a restoration complete approval with this submission No
Per Paragraph (4) of Subsection (D) of 19.15.29.13 NMAC for any major or minor release containing liquids, the responsible party must notify the division when reclamation and re­vegetation are complete.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  328722

CONDITIONS
Operator:

COG PRODUCTION, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

217955
Action Number:

328722
Action Type:

[C­141] Reclamation Report C­141 (C­141­v­Reclamation)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

nvelez None 5/7/2024


